thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten crore) divided into 
1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five 
crore) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in 
all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by 
substituting in its place, the following:- 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five crore) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten each).” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, any of the Directors 
of the company, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things whatsoever,

[...]

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten crore) divided into 
1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and Paid up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
6,95,80,600/- (Rupees Six Crore Ninety Five Lakh Eighty Thousand Six Hundred) comprising of 69,58,060 (Sixty 
Nine Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Sixty) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The Board, at its meeting held on August 2, 2023 approved Bonus Issue in the proportion of 1 (One) equity 
share for every 1 (one) equity shares which necessitate increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company.

[...]

In this regard, the Board, at the same meeting, has also accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised 
Share Capital from existing Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five crore) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two 
Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu with the existing Equity Shares in all 

respects as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, subject to the members 
approval. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 & 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the Members is

[...]

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax 74054.10 122648.53 
Less: Tax Expenses 19019.83 31156.87 
Profit / (Loss) After Tax 55034.27 91491.66 

2. State of the Company’s affairs 
During the period under review, the Net Revenue from Operations of your Company increased from 
Rs. 74,03,77,230/- (Rupees Seventy Four Crores Three Lakhs Seventy Seven Thousand Two Hundred 
and Thirty Only) to Rs. 101,30,62,150/- (Rupees One Hundred and One Crores Thirty Lakhs Sixty Two 
Thousand One Hundred and Fifty Only). 

The Company’s Profit After Tax stood from Rs. 5,50,34,270/- (Rupees Five Crores Fifty Lakhs Thirty 
Four Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Only) to Rs. 9,14,91,660/- (Rupees Nine Crores Fourteen Lakhs 
Ninety One Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Only) as compared to Previous Year.  

Directors are hopeful to achieve better results in the coming years.  

3. Transfer to Reserves 
During the year under review, the Company has not transferred any amount to reserves.  

4. Dividend 
The Directors have not recommended any Dividend during the year under review due to conservation

[...]

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2023 is Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten 
Crores Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (1 Crore) Equity Shares having Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each and the Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2023 is Rs. 
5,08,30,600/- (Rupees Five Crores Eight Lakhs Thirty Thousand Six Hundred Only) consisting of 
50,83,060 (Fifty Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Sixty) Equity Shares having Face Value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each.  

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company increased from Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores 
Only) divided into 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares having Face Value of Rs.